How to calculate your fare?

Fares are calculated based on the
number of zones you travel through
during your journey.

To calculate your fare, subtract the
lowest zone you have travelled in or
through, from the highest zone you have
travelled in or through, and add one
zone.

This will determine the correct number of
zones for which you will be charged.

Townsville Shopping Centre bus stops

There are two bus stops at Townsville
Shopping Centre, marked on this
timetable as:

4 =
et R
%] ROSS R\< (Rd
c o B2 u
n 02 S
ki . 3
2] - Townsville =
o Shopping [
Centre

E: on Elizabeth Street
R: on Ross River Rd

Routes 232 and 233

E: Services to Bushland Beach and Burdell
commence at Elizabeth St, Townsville Shopping
Centre

E: Services from Bushland Beach and Burdell
terminate at Elizabeth St, Townsville Shopping
Centre

z>

Ticketing info

Translink single:

One-way ticket to reach your destination,
including transfers within two hours on
any Translink service.

Translink daily:

Unlimited travel within the zones
purchased until the last service
scheduled on the day of issue, valid on
all Translink services.

Translink weekly:

Unlimited travel within the zones
purchased for one week (seven
consecutive days) from the date of issue,
valid on all Translink services.

Concessions

Information on discounts and
concessions is available at
translink.com.au

Timetables

All timetables are available at:
translink.com.au

Due to unforeseen circumstances, details on this
timetable may change.

=3 Download the MyTranslink app for the most
@ up-to-date bus information on bus timetables,

maps and journey planning.

vy Translating and
‘i ‘ @ Interpreting Service
Interpreter 131 450'

Your Townsville bus operator

K/NET/C

moving people

Timetable information

How to read this timetable

1. Use the route map to the two timing
points your stop is located between.
2. Find these points on the timetable.
Your bus is scheduled to arrive
between the times shown for these
points. For example, if your bus stop
is situated between timing points
A and C on the map, then the bus
is scheduled to arrive between the
times listed for A and C.
Please be advised that the times
shown are approximate. We ask that
passengers be at the bus stop no
less than five minutes prior to the
scheduled departure time.

Travel tips

1. Pre-plan your trip with MyTranslink
app, visit translink.com.au or call
1312 30.

2. If you have a concession card, have
it ready to show the driver.

3. Read the number top right on the
approaching bus to check it's the
service you want.

4. Raise your hand to signal to the
driver that you want the bus to stop.

5. On the bus, find your seat. If you
need to stand, hold on to a handle.

6. Ring the bell to let the driver know
your stop is next, and remain seated
until the bus stops.

7. Wait for the bus to move away
and check the road is clear before
crossing the road. If you are within
20m of a designated crossing, you
must use that crossing.

¢ translink

© The State of Queensland (Department of Transport and Main Rds) 2023
Routes 232, 233 printed September 2023, updated March 2024

Route descriptions

Burdell to Townsville
Shopping Centre

servicing Burdell, North Shore
Town Centre, Garbutt and
Domain Central.

Operates 6 days.

Bushland Beach to
Townsville Shopping Centre
servicing Bushland Beach,

Mt Low, Jensen, Deeragun,
Burdell, Garbutt and Domain
Central.

Operates 6 days.

Queensland
Government

0> translink



= 23

Routes

2, 233

Beach

Equardo Rd

]

Burdell
Garland Rd

k)

o Hooper Park
g} St Anthony’s

\& atholic College

< Deeragun

/ Rockingham Dr

Halifax Bay

Langford St

North Shore @ 2
State School

The Ring Rd

Sunnivar Blvd

1]
[}
[}
]
]
]
)
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
: Trade Training
Centre
]
H (TAFE)
]

st

'John

Coral boast

Tourist Park

—In

Pa

Town Common
Conservation
Park

Townsville
International
Airport

Gham Ry

llarenda

Virago Shoal

Robertson
Park

Bayswater Ry

Mount
Louisa

Mount View
Plaza

Mount
View
Park

Kirwan

oo

{(\)\haﬂ‘

Centi

Heatley

Townsville
Shopping

R_d

Park

re

Ignatius
Park College

\
Woolcock St

Currajong
D, Castletown) Hyde’
\ C_( yde T
~ \ | | Reid Park
X Park’, ~—\(
X T % )
Warrina S Curr:'!lt()ng U A
Park Y\ P ‘h: \
al .
\\\ Merston st 8
N Gill Park 5
v, Pimlico mysterton
/ N, Mater Hospital
Vincent  Fulham'Ryy Pimiico
/ I Mindham
Gulliver MAnderson Park Park

Aitkenvale

S
% Rowes Bay
gt}
(M)

LS

>
)
/ Q
N
S

%

\

Belgian
Gardens

Melrose
Park

West End

Bota‘ni,c\al Gardens

x
()
z>

y

route 232

route 233

bus hub
shopping centre
caravan park
school

educational institution

hospital

oocooenooll

airport
~@- train line and station
«=« fare zone boundary

oe map reference
- see timetable
Scale

1760

Metres 880

Townsville
City bus
hub

Showground and D=
Greyhound Track _ _Townsvill
~ Railway Station

Connect with
these routes at
Townsville




Routes

) 232, 233

"¢ Route number 233 | 232 | 232 | 233 | 232 | 232 | 233 | 232 | 233 | 232 | 232 | 232 | 233 | 232 | 233 | 232 | 233 | 232
am am am am am am am pm pm pm pm pm pm pm pm pm pm pm
© Townsville Shopping Centre, Aitkenvale  6:05 8:10 9:20 10:00 10:20 11:20 11:30 12:20 12:30 1:20 2:20 3:20 3:35 4:20 4:30 5:20 5:35 6:20

@ Garbutt (Domain Central) 6:12 816 9:26 10:07 10:26 11:26 11:37 12:26 12:37 1:26 2:26 3:26 3:42 4:26 4:37 5:26 5:41 6:26
® Coral Coast Tourist Park 6:16 8:21 9:31 10:11 10:31 11:31 11:41 12:31 12:41 1:31 2:31 3:31 3:46 4:31 4:41 5:31 544 6:31
@® Trade Training Centre 6:19 8:24 9:34 10:14 10:34 11:34 11:44 12:34 12:44 1:34 2:34 3:34 3:49 4:34 4:44 5:34 547 6:34
® Coconut Glen Van Village 6:21 8:25 9:3510:16 10:35 11:35 11:46 12:35 12:46 1:35 2:35 3:35 3:51 4:35 4:46 5:35 5:49 6:35
@ Burdell (North Shore) 6:26 8:31 9:4110:21 10:41 11:41 11:51 12:41 12:51 1:41 2:41 3:41 3:56 4:41 4:51 5:41 554 6:41
@ Deeragun (Innes Estate) 6:32 ... ..1027 .. 1157 L2857 L . . 4020 L 457 L 6:00 ...
@ Burdell (Waterway/Yalbira) .. 8:36 946 .. 1046 11:46 ...12:46 ... 1:46 2:46 3:46 ... 446 .. 546 .. 6:46
@ North Shore State School oo 839 949 104911149 .012:49 ... 1:49 2:49 3:49 ... 449 ... 549 .. 6:49
(©® Bohlevale State School 6:36 8:44 9:54 10:31 10:54 11:54 12:01 12:54 1:01 1:54 2:54 3:54 4:06 4:54 5:01 5:54 6:04 6:54
© Burdell (Garland/Aintree) .. 846 956 ...10:56 11:56 ...12:56 ... 1:56 2:56 3:56 ... 4:56 ... 5:56 ... 6:56
@ Woodland Shopping Centre 643 ... ..1038 .. ..1208 .. 1:08 .. .. .. 413 .. 508 .. 610 ..
O Jensen (Jensen Road) 646 ... ..10:41 ... 1211 L1 L . L 4160 L 511 L 6112

® Jensen (Veales Road) 648 ... ...1043 .. ..1213 .. 113 ... .. .. 418 .. 513 .. 6:14

( Mount Low (Mt Low Parkway/Equardo) 654 ... ...10:50 .. ..1220 .. 120 .. .. .. 425 .. 520 .. 6:20

(® Bushland Beach (Lynwood Ave) 700 .. ...10:55 ... ..1225 .. 125 ... .. .. 430 .. 525 .. 6:24

" Route number | 233 | 233 | 232 | 232 | 233 | 232 | 232 | 232 | 233
am am am am pm pm pm pm pm
© Townsville Shopping Centre, Aitkenvale  7:38  8:58 10:00 11:00 12:58 2:00 3:30 5:00 5:38

) Garbutt (Domain Central) 7:44 9:04 10:06 11:06 1:04 2:06 3:36 5:06 5:44
(® Coral Coast Tourist Park 7:47 9:07 10:10 11:10 1:07 2:10 3:40 5:10 5:47
@ Trade Training Centre 7:50 9:10 10:13 11:13 1:10 2:13 3:43 5:13 5:50
® Coconut Glen Van Village 7:52 912 1014 11:14 1112 2114 3:44 5:14 5:52
@ Burdell (North Shore) 7:57 9:17 10:20 11:20 1:17 2:20 3:50 5:20 5:57
@ Deeragun (Innes Estate) 803 923 ... .. 123 .. .. .. 603
@ Burdell (Waterway/Yalbira) v . 10251125 ... 2:25 355 5:25 ...
@ North Shore State School v .. 10:2811:28 ... 2:28 3:58 5:28 ...
(® Bohlevale State School 8:07 9:27 10:33 11:33 1:27 2:33 4:03 5:33 6:07
© Burdell (Garland/Aintree) e 10:35 11235 L 2:35 4:05 5:35 ...
@ Woodland Shopping Centre 813 933 ... ... 133 .. .. .. 613
© Jensen (Jensen Road) 816 936 .. .. 1:36 .. .. .. 6:16
@ Jensen (Veales Road) 818 938 .. .. 1:38 .. .. .. 618
(@ Mount Low (Mt Low Parkway/Equardo) 825 945 ... .. 145 .. .. .. 6:25
(® Bushland Beach (Lynwood Ave) 830 950 .. .. 150 .. .. .. 6:30
Explanations

Route 232, 233
E: Services to Bushland Beach and Burdell commence at Elizabeth St, Townsville Shopping Centre
E: Services from Bushland Beach and Burdell terminate at Elizabeth St, Townsville Shopping Centre



Routes

) 232, 233

" Route number 233 | 232 | 233 | 232 | 232 | 233 | 232 | 232 | 233 | 232 | 233 | 232 | 233 | 232 | 232 | 232 | 233 | 232 | 233

am am am am am am am am am pm pm pm pm pm pm pm pm pm pm
® Bushland Beach (Lynwood Ave) 625 ... 700 .. .. &0 .. ..1055 ..1225 .. 125 .. .. .. 430 .. 525
@ Bushland Beach 630 .. 705 . .. 85 .. ..11:00 ..1230 .. 1:30 .. .. .. 435 .. 530
Q@ Bushland Beach (Marina Drive) 632 .. 707 .. .. 857 .. 1102 ..12:32 .. 1332 .. .. . 43T L 5132
(@ Mount Low (Mt Low Parkway/Equardo)  6:38 ... 7:13 .. .. 903 .. .. 11:08 ..12:38 .. 1:38 ... .. .. 442 .. 537
® Jensen (Veales Road) 644 ... 719 ... .. 908 ... 1113 L1243 L. 1430 L . . 44T L. 542
© Jensen (Jensen Road) 648 ... 723 . .. 912 .. ..11116 ..12:46 .. 146 .. .. .. 450 .. 545
® Woodland Shopping Centre 653 ... 728 .. .. 916 21 L1255 L 151 L L L 454 L 549
© Burdell (Garland/Aintree) v 102 ... 8:02 9:03 - 10:03 11:03 12:03 .. 1:03 .. 2:03 3:03 4:03 .. 503 ..
(® Bohlevale State School 6:57 7:04 7:33 8:04 9:05 9:21 10:05 11:05 11:25 12:05 12:55 1:05 1:55 2:05 3:05 4:05 4:59 5:05 5:54
@ North Shore State School e 11 811 9 L1011 111 1211 L1t L 211 3 411 L 511 L
@ Burdell (Waterway/Yalbira) e T4 L 8114 9114 .10:14 11:14 214 L 1140 L 214 314 414 L. 5114 L
@ Deeragun (Innes Estate) 702 o 738 o 925 . .. 1130 ... 1:00 200 .. .. .. 503 .. 558
@ Burdell (North Shore) 7.07 718 743 818 9:18 9:30 10:18 11:18 11:35 12:18 1:05 118 2:05 2:18 3:18 4:18 5:08 5:18 6:03
® Coconut Glen Van Village 713 7:23 TA47 823 9:23 9:3510:23 11:23 11:39 12:23 1:09 1:23 2:09 2:23 3:23 4:23 5:13 5:23 6:08
@® Trade Training Centre 715 7:24 T:49 824 924 9:37 10:24 11:24 11:4112:24 1:11 1:24 211 2:24 3:24 4:24 5:14 5:24 6:09
( Coral Coast Tourist Park 718 7:26 7:52 826 9:26 9:40 10:26 11:26 11:44 12:26 1:14 1:26 2:14 2:26 3:26 4:26 5:17 5:26 6:12
) Garbutt (Domain Central) 7:23 7:32 7:57 8:32 9:32 9:4510:32 11:32 11:50 12:32 1:20 1:32 2:20 2:32 3:32 4:32 5:22 5:32 6:17
© Townsville Shopping Centre, Aitkenvale  7:30 7:40 8:05 8:40 9:40 9:52 10:40 11:40 11:57 12:40 1:27 1:40 2:27 2:40 3:40 4:40 5:30 5:40 6:25

"+ Route number 233 | 232 | 233 | 233 | 232 | 232 | 233 | 232 | 232 | 233

am am am am am am pm pm pm pm
® Bushland Beach (Lynwood Ave) 6:30 ... 830 950 .. .. 1:50 .. .. 6:30
@ Bushland Beach 6:35 ... 835 955 .. .. 155 .. .. 6:35
@ Bushland Beach (Marina Drive) 6:37 ... 837 957 .. .. 157 .. .. 6:37
@ Mount Low (Mt Low Parkway/Equardo)  6:42 ... 8:4210:02 .. .. 2:02 .. .. 6:42
® Jensen (Veales Road) 647 ... 8471007 .. .. 207 .. .. 6:47
O Jensen (Jensen Road) 650 ... 85010:10 .. .. 210 .. .. 6:50
@ Woodland Shopping Centre 6:54 ... 8:5410:14 214 ... ... 653
© Burdell (Garland/Aintree) .. 814 .. L 10:44 1139 ... 2:39 414 ...
(® Bohlevale State School 6:58 8:16 8:58 10:18 10:46 11:41 2118 2:41 4:16 6:57
@ North Shore State School e 822 L . 10:52 11:47 L. 2:47 422 ..
@ Burdell (Waterway/Yalbira) e 8250 L .10:5511:50 ... 2:50 4:25 ...
@ Deeragun (Innes Estate) 702 .. 90210:22 .. .o 222 ... T:01
@ Burdell (North Shore) 7.07 8:29 9:07 10:27 10:59 11:54 2:27 2:54 4:29 T7:05
® Coconut Glen Van Village 712 8:33 9:12 10:32 11:03 11:58 2:32 2:58 4:33 T:10
(® Trade Training Centre 714 8:34 9:14 10:34 11:04 11:59 2:34 2:59 4:34 T7:12
( Coral Coast Tourist Park 7:16 8:36 9:16 10:36 11:06 12:01 2:36 3:01 4:36 7:14
) Garbutt (Domain Central) 7:20 8:42 9:20 10:40 11:1212:07 2:40 3:07 4:42 T7:18
© Townsville Shopping Centre, Aitkenvale  7:28 8:50 9:28 10:48 11:20 12:15 2:48 3:15 4:50 7:25




